

No. 17-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V. & CNH INDUSTRIAL
AMERICA, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JACK REESE; FRANCES ELAINE PIDDE; JAMES
CICHANOFSKY; ROGER MILLER; GEORGE NOWLIN,

Respondents.

—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth
Circuit**

—————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

JAMES GELFAND
THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
1400 L St., N.W.
Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1400

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
K. WINN ALLEN
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000
winn.allen@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 6, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
*AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Sixth Circuit’s post- <i>Tackett</i> Case Law Has Created Uncertainty Regarding the Vesting of Collectively Bargained Retiree Healthcare Benefits.....	6
A. The Interpretation of Collectively Bargained Retiree Healthcare Plans is an Issue of Great Importance to the Nation’s Employers.	6
B. Sixth Circuit Decisions Reached After <i>Tackett</i> Undermine Predictability and Attach Enormous Risks to Collectively Bargained Retiree Healthcare Benefits.....	10
II. The Decision Below Contradicts This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Tackett</i> and Should be Summarily Reversed.....	14
A. <i>Tackett</i> Rejected The <i>Yard-Man</i> Inferences And Instructed Lower Courts To Interpret Collectively Bargained Retiree Healthcare Provisions According To Ordinary Contract Principles.	14
B. The Decision Below is Plainly Incorrect Under <i>Tackett</i> ’s Ordinary Contract Principles.	16

C. The Sixth Circuit's Clear Error With Respect To Recent Supreme Court Law Warrants Summary Reversal.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Cole v. Meritor, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	9-10, 13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	10
<i>Gallo v. Moen Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 11, 17, 20
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	10
<i>IUE-CWA v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 4:15CV2301, 2017 WL 3219728 (N.D. Ohio July 28, 2017)	7
<i>Kerns v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 963 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	7
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)	1-6, 10-11, 14-22
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2136 (2014)	2
<i>McCoy v. Meridian Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Noe v. PolyOne Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008)	18-19

<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Reese v. CNH Indus., N.V.</i> , 854 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2-6, 11, 16-21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	10, 14
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass'n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	3, 9
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	19
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 854 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4, 10-11, 17
<i>UAW v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2, 4-5, 11-14, 17, 22
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	2-6, 10, 12-22
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Zino v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 561 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	7, 9

Other Authorities

<i>2017 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUND. AND HEALTH RESEARCH & EDUC. TRUST, http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-Annual-Survey-2017	7
--	---

- Caruso, Anthony,
Statistics of U.S. Business Employment and Payroll Summary: 2012, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 2015),
<https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/econ/g12-susb.pdf>.....7
- Gladwell, Malcolm,
Overdrive: Who Really Rescued General Motors?,
 THE NEW YORKER (Nov. 1, 2010),
<http://goo.gl/yLxTpC>.....9
- Health, United States, 2016:*
With Chartbook on Long-Term Trends in Health,
 U.S. CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL,
 Table 15 (May 2017),
<https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus16.pdf>.8
- How does UK healthcare spending compare internationally?*, OFFICE FOR NATIONAL STATISTICS (UNITED KINGDOM) (Nov. 1, 2016),
<https://visual.ons.gov.uk/how-does-uk-healthcare-spending-compare-internationally/>.8
- Kontis, Vasilis, et al,
Future Life Expectancy in 35 Industrialised Countries: Projections with a Bayesian Model Ensemble, THE LANCET (Feb. 21, 2017),
[http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736\(16\)32381-9/fulltext](http://www.thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(16)32381-9/fulltext).8
- NHE Fact Sheet*,
 CTRS. FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVS.,
<https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html> (last visited Nov. 11, 2017).....8, 9

Ortman, Jennifer M., et. al,
*An Aging Nation: The Older Population in the
United States*, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (May 2014),
<https://www.census.gov/prod/2014pubs/p25-1140.pdf>.7
